

## MARY ELLEN WIMBERLY

DIRECT DIAL: (859) 231-3047 DIRECT FAX: (859) 246-3647 MaryEllen.Wimberly@skofirm.com

300 WEST VINE STREET
SUITE 2100
LEXINGTON, KY 40507-1801
MAIN: (859) 231-3000
FAX: (859) 253-1093

RECEIVED

February 20, 2017

FEB 23 2017

Dr. Talina R. Mathews Executive Director Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602-0615 Public Service Commission

Re: Application of Muhlenberg County Water District #3 Requesting Deviation from Requirements of 807 KAR 5:066, Section 4(4)

Case No. 2016-00421

Dear Dr. Mathews:

Please find enclosed the original and ten copies of Muhlenberg County Water District #3's Motion for Extension of Time.

Sincerely,

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

Mary Ellen Winlary
Mary Ellen Wimberly

MEW Enclosures

**RECEIVED** 

## **COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

FEB 23 2017

In the Matter of:

Public Service Commission

APPLICATION OF MUHLENBERG	)
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT #3	)
REQUESTING DEVIATION FROM	) CASE NO. 2016-00421
REQUIREMENTS OF 807 KAR 5:066,	)
SECTION 4(4)	)

## MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Muhlenberg County Water District #3 ("MCWD3") hereby moves the Kentucky Public Service Commission (the "Commission") for an extension of time through and until Friday, March 10, 2017, in which to file responses to the Commission Staff's First Request for Information. In support of its motion, MCWD3 states:

MCWD3 was previously represented in this case by different counsel. The requested extension of time is necessary because MCWD3's current counsel was only recently hired. Further, Item 4 of the Commission Staff's First Request for Information requires MCWD3 to provide information that must be obtained from its supplier, Central City. Because MCWD3 is unsure how long it will take to receive information from Central City, this extension of time is necessary. This Motion for Extension of Time is not made for the purpose of unduly delaying the Commission's examination and, if granted, will not prejudice the Commission's ability to conduct its examination.

WHEREFORE, MCWD3 respectfully requests that the Commission issue an order granting an extension of time through and until Friday, March 10, 2017, to file responses to the Commission Staff's First Request for Information.

Dated: February 20, 2017

Respectfully submitted,

Damon R. Talley

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

P.O. Box 150

Hodgenville, KY 42748-0150

Telephone: (270) 358-3187

Fax: (270) 358-9560

damon.talley@skofirm.com

Mary Ellen Wimberly

Gerald E. Wuetcher

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100

Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801

Telephone: (859) 231-3047

Fax: (859) 246-3647

maryellen.wimberly.skofirm.com

gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for Muhlenberg County Water District #3